

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

---

In the Matter of )  
)

AMAZON.COM, INC. )  
)

CPSC DOCKET NO.: 21-2

Respondent. )  
)  

---

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENT AMAZON.COM, INC.'S APPEAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. UNDISPUTED FACTS REGARDING AMAZON’S FBA PROGRAM AND THE SUBJECT PRODUCTS..... 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. The ALJ Correctly Found That Amazon Is a Distributor of Consumer Products Through the FBA Program and Amazon’s Objections to That Finding Are Unavailing..... 13

        1. Amazon Wrongly Claims That It Is Not a Distributor Under the CPSA Because It Does Not Take Title to its FBA Products ..... 16

        2. Amazon’s Contrived Argument Based on a Novel and Incorrect Interpretation of the Word “For” Fails as a Matter of Law ..... 18

        3. Amazon’s Reliance on Non-Controlling State Products Liability Cases Is Misplaced ..... 22

    B. The ALJ Correctly Found That Amazon’s Activities Through the FBA Program Preclude It from Being a Third-Party Logistics Provider Under the CPSA and Amazon’s Objections to That Finding Are Unavailing..... 25

        1. Amazon Incorrectly Interprets the Term “Solely” in the CPSA’s Definition of a Third-Party Logistics Provider..... 25

        2. Amazon Wrongly Argues That a CPSA Provision Addressing Third-Party Logistics Providers Along with Carriers and Forwarders Shows It Is Exempt from the CPSA for FBA Program Products ..... 33

        3. Amazon Wrongly Claims That the 2008 Amendments to the CPSA Were Intended to Include Amazon in the Definition of a Third-Party Logistics Provider ..... 35

    C. The ALJ Correctly Found That the CPSA Authorizes the CPSC to Require the Provision of Refunds Conditioned on Tender or Proof of Destruction by Consumers and That Doing So Is in the Public Interest, and Amazon’s Contrary Arguments Are Unavailing..... 38

        1. No Section 15 Refund has Been Issued for the Subject Products ..... 39

        2. Section 15 Authorizes the Commission to Require Tender or Proof of Destruction to Receive a Refund ..... 42

3.	The Legislative History of the CPSA Confirms That the Commission has the Authority to Require Tender When Practicable .....	44
4.	Congress Provided “Recall” Authority to Section 15 as Well as Section 12 .....	46
5.	The Recall Handbook Further Supports Tender or Proof of Destruction, and Amazon’s Attacks On It Are Misguided.....	48
6.	Amazon’s Assertion That CPSC Directive 9101.34 Discourages Tender or Proof of Destruction Is Misguided.....	51
7.	Ordering Amazon to Provide Refunds Conditioned on Tender or Proof of Destruction Is in The Public Interest.....	52
a.	Amazon’s Arguments That It Is Not in The Public Interest to Take Any Remedial Action Beyond Merely Informing Consumers of the Product Hazards Are Unconvincing.....	53
b.	Amazon Wrongly Argues That the Public Interest Standard Cannot Be Met Without a Balancing of Costs and Benefits .....	56
8.	Ordering Amazon to Issue a Refund Under Section 15(d) Would Not Violate the Takings Clause .....	58
D.	Amazon’s Challenge to the Scope of the Subject Products Included in the Order Fails because the Subject Products Should Include All Products that Are the Same, Including Those That Have Only Cosmetic Variations .....	60
E.	Amazon’s Challenge to the Notice Ordered by the ALJ Fails Because Direct Notice and Social Media Notice Are Authorized by Statute and Required to Adequately Protect the Public .....	62
1.	Contrary to Amazon’s Arguments, the Record Demonstrates That Direct Notice to Purchasers Is Required to Adequately Protect the Public.....	63
a.	Amazon Wrongly Claims That Its Unilateral Message to Customers Limits the Commission’s Section 15 Remedial Authority.....	64
b.	Contrary to Amazon’s Arguments, the Administrative Record Supports a Finding That Notice Is Required in Order to Adequately Protect the Public.....	64
c.	Amazon’s Suggestion That the Commission Must Justify Individual Components of the Ordered Notice Is Incorrect as a Matter of Law .....	67
2.	Amazon’s Claim That There Is No Legal Basis to Order Multiple Rounds of Direct Notice Is Incorrect.....	69
3.	Contrary to Amazon’s Arguments, Multiple Rounds of Social Media Posts, Published to Its	

Primary Accounts, Are Required to Adequately Protect the Public.....	70
4. Contrary to Amazon’s Contentions, Requiring It Provide Notice Does Not Violate the First Amendment .....	72
F. Amazon’s Claims That This Adjudication Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine or the Due Process Clause Fail as a Matter of Law .....	77
1. Contrary to Amazon’s Arguments, an Administrative Adjudication Is Not the Appropriate Forum to Rule on Facial Constitutional Challenges.....	78
2. Amazon’s Arguments That the Proceeding Is Unconstitutional Due to the Removal Provisions Applicable to the CPSC Commissioners and the Presiding Officers Are Squarely Refuted by Longstanding Precedent .....	80
a. Amazon’s Separation of Powers Challenge to the Commission’s Structure Is Refuted by Precedent.....	81
b. Amazon’s Separation of Powers Challenge to the Presiding Officers Also Fails .....	84
3. Amazon’s Suggestion That the Structure of The Commission Proceeding Violates The Due Process Clause Is Incorrect.....	87
V. CONCLUSION.....	89

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	59
<i>Air Prod. &amp; Chemicals, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 650 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	88
<i>Alaska v. Bernhardt</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 889 (D. Alaska 2020) .....	51
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 298 (E.D. Va. 2022) .....	20
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. McMillan</i> , 625 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. 2021) .....	23
<i>Antone v. Greater Arizona Auto Auction</i> , 155 P.3d 1074 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) .....	29
<i>Applera Corp. v. MJ Rsch. Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2003) .....	19, 20
<i>Aqua Slide ‘N’ Dive Corp. v. CPSC</i> , 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	51, 54
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023) .....	78
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmities. for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	38
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020) .....	35
<i>Beaty v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 854 F. App’x 845 (9th Cir. 2021).....	61
<i>Berkley Regional Ins. Co. v. John Doe Battery Mfr.</i> , 2023 WL 375934 (D. Minn. Jan. 24, 2023)..	23
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	38
<i>Biskupski v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 503 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....	60
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) .....	78
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..	72
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	58
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. CPSC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 568, 2022 WL 1577222 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022), appeal pending, No. 22-40328 (5th Cir.) .....	83
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer</i> , 8 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1123 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	84
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	17, 36
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	58
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	76
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	85
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	12, 53

<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	51
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	82, 85, 87
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 91 (1991).....	83
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	76
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	17
<i>Helvering v. Southwest Consol. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 194 (1942).....	27
<i>Hendrickson v. Amazon.Com, Inc.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 914 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	29
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	81
<i>Hyatt v. Off. of Mgmt. &amp; Budget</i> , 908 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018).....	67
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	83
<i>In re Dye and Dye</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 88-1, Opinion and Order, 1989 WL 435534 (July 17, 1991) .	12, 57
<i>In re Mattel, Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	40
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> Opinion and Order Approving Public Notification and Action Plan, CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, 2017 WL 11672451 .....	54
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Final Decision and Order, 2017 WL 11672449 (Oct. 26, 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2018 WL 2938326 (D. Colo June 12, 2018), <i>amended in part</i> , 2019 WL 9512983 (D. Colo. Mar. 6, 2019), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 986 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Opinion and Order Denying Respondent’s Motion to Disqualify, 2016 WL 11778211 (Sept. 1, 2016).....	57
<i>In The Matter of Relco, Inc.</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 74-4, Order (CPSC 1976).....	41, 44, 46, 55
<i>Jackson v. Vtech Telecomms. Ltd.</i> , No. 01-C-8001, 2003 WL 25815373 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 23, 2003)19, 20	
<i>JCW Invs., Inc. v. Novelty, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2007).....	61
<i>Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018).....	79, 80
<i>Joseph v. Yenkin Majestic Paint Corp.</i> , 661 N.Y.S.2d 728 (N.Y. Sup Ct., Kings County 1997) ....	29
<i>JSW Steel (USA), Inc. v. Pittsburgh Logistics Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00127, 2020 WL 13239017 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 16, 2020).....	32
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	58
<i>Lafleur v. State Univ. Sys. of Fla.</i> , No. 8:20-CV-1665-KKM-AAS, 2021 WL 3727832 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2021), report and recommendation adopted, No. 8:20-CV-1665-KKM-AAS, 2021 WL 3725243 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2021).....	60
<i>Loomis v. Amazon.com LLC</i> , 63 Cal. App. 5th 466 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	23
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	85, 86

<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010).....	59
<i>McGuire v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	60
<i>Meriden Tr. &amp; Safe Deposit Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 62 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1995).....	60
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	83
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	81, 83, 85, 87
<i>Nasdaq Stock Market LLC v. S.E.C.</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	51
<i>Nash v. Califano</i> , 613 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980).....	84
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	53
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. S.E.C.</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	76
<i>New Jersey Manufacturers Ins. Grp. v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2357430 (D.N.J. June 29, 2022).....	24
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Manufacturers Ass’n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Examiners Conf.</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953) .....	84
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	32
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	38
<i>Sacora v. Thomas</i> , 628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	76
<i>Schramm v. Foster</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2004).....	32
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	18
<i>Selia Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	82
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	49
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com Servs., Inc.</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 697, 703 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020) .....	24, 25
<i>Steadman v. S.E.C.</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	11
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	22
<i>Suburban Lodges of Am., Inc. v. Columbus Graphics Comm.</i> , 145 Ohio App. 3d 6, 13 (Ct. of App. Ohio 2000).....	75
<i>Thrasher-Lyon v. CCS Commercial, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-4473, 2012 WL 3835089 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	15
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	74, 75, 77
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	49

<i>United States v. One Hazardous Product Consisting of a Refuse Bin</i> , 487 F. Supp. 581 (D.N.J. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	85
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945) .....	22
<i>Walling v. Fairmont Creamery Co.</i> , 139 F.2d 318, 322 (8th Cir. 1943) .....	7
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	59
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	83
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	88
<i>XPO Logistics, Inc. v. Anis</i> , No. 16-CVS-10677, 2016 WL 3944081 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jul. 12, 2016) .....	30
<i>Zamos v. U.S. Smelting, Ref. &amp; Min. Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 171,174 (10th Cir. 1953).....	7
<i>Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 986 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2020).....	88

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2051(a) .....	2, 54
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b) .....	12, 53
15 U.S.C. § 2052.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2052(b) .....	28, 33, 34, 36
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a) .....	83
15 U.S.C. § 2053(b) .....	83
15 U.S.C. § 2053(c) .....	83
15 U.S.C. § 2056.....	54, 56
15 U.S.C. § 2057.....	54
15 U.S.C. § 2061.....	54
15 U.S.C. § 2064.....	2, 54
15 U.S.C. § 2064(c) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2064(d) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2064(e) .....	42
15 U.S.C. § 2064(f).....	78
15 U.S.C. § 2064(h) .....	56
15 U.S.C. § 2064(i).....	43, 65, 66, 67
15 U.S.C. § 2068(a) .....	40

15 U.S.C. § 2071.....	54
15 U.S.C. § 2076(j).....	46, 50
15 U.S.C. § 2801.....	22
21 U.S.C. § 360eee .....	30
5 C.F.R. § 930.208.....	87
5 U.S.C. § 3344.....	87
5 U.S.C. § 554(d).....	88
Act of Feb. 4, 1887, ch. 104, § 11, 24 Stat. 379 .....	81
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act, Public Law 110-314 (Aug. 14, 2008).....	43
Pub. L. No. 63-203, §§ 5, 6(g), 38 Stat. 717, 719-20, 722 (1914).....	84
Pub. L. No. 79-404, § 11, 60 Stat. 237, 244 (1946).....	84
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
135 Cong. Rec. S10049-01, 1989 WL 193553 (Aug. 3, 1989) (Statement of Sen. Bryan).....	57
153 Cong. Rec. H16882 (Dec. 19, 2007) (statement of Rep. DeLauro).....	68
154 Cong. Rec. E1709-01 (statement of Rep. Holt).....	37
154 Cong. Rec. H7577 (statement of Rep. Eshoo).....	36
154 Cong. Rec. H7585 (July 30, 2008) (statement of Rep. Eshoo).....	68
154 Cong. Rec. S7867 (statement of Sen. Levin).....	37
154 Cong. Rec. S7867 (statement of Sen. Pryor).....	36
154 Cong. Rec. S7867 (statement of Sen. Sununu).....	37
78 Fed. Reg. 28,080 (May 13, 2013).....	34
Antonin Scalia & Frank Goodman, Procedural Aspects of the Consumer Product Safety Act, 20 UCLA L. Rev. 899 (1973) .....	83
Authorizations and other Amendments to the Consumer Protection Act: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. On Consumer Protection and Finance, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (1978) (Statement of Mr. Byington) .....	47
H. Rpt. 92-1153 (1972).....	passim
H. Rpt. 98-114 (1983).....	48
Laura Stevens, Amazon Expands into Ocean Freight, WALL ST. J. (Jan. 25, 2017).....	32
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sale">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sale</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2023).....	16
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deliver">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deliver</a> (last visited Sept. 8, 2023).....	16

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/solely">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/solely</a> (last visited Sept. 12, 2023).....	27
Robert C. Lieb & Kristin J. Lieb, <i>Is Amazon a 3PL?</i> , CSCMP’S SUPPLY CHAIN Q., Oct. 27, 2014.....	32
Rpt. No. RARC-WP-16-015, <i>The Evolving Logistics Landscape and the U.S. Postal Service</i> , Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Postal Srv. (Aug. 15, 2016).....	32
S. Rep. No. 110-265 (Feb. 25, 2008).....	68
Sam Kandel, <i>To Expand, Make Use of Outsourcing</i> , Poughkeepsie J. (July 22, 2007).....	32
Statement of the Honorable Thomas Hill Moore on the Historic Passage of the Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008 (July 31, 2008).....	37
U.S. Customs and Border Protection Directive 3550-079A, “Ultimate Consignee at Time of Entry Release”.....	15
William Hoffman, <i>Pushing the Shopping Cart</i> , Shipping Digest (May 21, 2007).....	32
<b>Regulations</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 1025.55(a).....	10
16 C.F.R. § 1025.55(b).....	11
16 C.F.R. § 1025.68.....	89
16 C.F.R. § 1115.20.....	40
16 C.F.R. § 1115.20(a).....	40, 41
16 C.F.R. § 1115.25(a).....	48
16 C.F.R. § 1115.26(a).....	69
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27.....	66
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(d).....	49
16 C.F.R. §1115.20(a).....	40

## **COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 1025.53(c), Complaint Counsel files this Answering Brief in response to Respondent Amazon.com, Inc.’s (“Amazon’s” or “Respondent’s”) Appeal Brief (Dkt. No. 127, hereinafter “Amazon Brief”).
